

NO. 37586-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

FILED
NOV 14 2008
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____
DEPUTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DAVID VANDAMENT,

Appellant.

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
CORRECTION
NOV 14 2008
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____
DEPUTY

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 06-1-00867-5

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RUSSELL D. HAUGE
Prosecuting Attorney

JEREMY A. MORRIS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

Thomas Weaver
P.O. Box 1056
Bremerton, WA 98337

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....6

A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO WITHDRAW HIS GUILTY PLEA BECAUSE THE DEFENDANT FAILED TO SHOW THAT WITHDRAWAL OF THE PLEAS WAS NECESSARY TO CORRECT A MANIFEST INJUSTICE SINCE: (1) THE RECORD BELOW SHOWS THAT BOTH THE DEFENDANT AND HIS ATTORNEY RECEIVED A COPY OF THE FIRST AMENDED INFORMATION; AND, (2) THE DEFENSE AGREED ON THE RECORD THAT A SCRIVENER’S ERROR ON THE INFORMATION COULD BE CORRECTED BY HAND.....6

B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO WITHDRAW HIS GUILTY PLEA BECAUSE THE DEFENDANT FAILED TO SHOW THAT WITHDRAWAL OF THE PLEAS WAS NECESSARY TO CORRECT A MANIFEST INJUSTICE WITH RESPECT TO THE COMMUNITY CUSTODY RANGE FOR COUNT II SINCE, PURSUANT TO *STATE V. SMITH*, THE COMMUNITY CUSTODY ASSOCIATED WITH COUNT II WAS NOT A DIRECT CONSEQUENCE OF THE PLEA AND WAS INCONSEQUENTIAL DUE TO THE FACT THAT COUNT I REQUIRED A LIFE TERM OF COMMUNITY CUSTODY.12

C. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW HIS GUILTY PLEA BECAUSE THE DEFENDANT FAILED TO SHOW THAT WITHDRAWAL OF THE PLEAS WAS NECESSARY TO CORRECT A MANIFEST INJUSTICE WITH RESPECT TO THE FACT THAT THE CURRENT OFFENSES WERE MOST SERIOUS OFFENSES SINCE THIS FACT WAS NOT A DIRECT CONSEQUENCE OF THE PLEA AS IT HAD NO DEFINITE, IMMEDIATE AND AUTOMATIC EFFECT ON THE RANGE OF THE DEFENDANT'S PUNISHMENT IN THE PRESENT CASE.16

IV. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

State v. Barton,
93 Wn. 2d 301, 609 P.2d 1353 (1980).....16

State v. Branch,
129 Wn. 2d 635, 919 P.2d 1228 (1996).....8, 11

State v. Brown,
132 Wn. 2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....7

State v. Marshall,
144 Wn. 2d 266, 27 P.3d 192 (2001).....7

State v. McDermond,
112 Wn. App. 239, 47 P.3d 600 (2002).....7

State v. Olmsted,
70 Wn. 2d 116, 422 P.2d 312 (1966).....7

State v. Osborne,
102 Wn. 2d 87, 684 P.2d 683 (1984).....7, 8, 11

State v. Perez,
33 Wn. App. 258, 654 P.2d 708 (1982).....8, 11

State v. Ross,
129 Wn. 2d 279, 916 P.2d 405 (1996).....8, 16, 17

State v. Smith,
137 Wn. App. 431, 153 P.3d 898 (2007).....13, 14

State v. Taylor,
83 Wn. 2d 594, 521 P.2d 699 (1974).....7, 8, 16

STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.03016

RCW 9.94A.56116

RCW 9.94A.589(1).....13

RCW 9.94A.7124, 14
